

Published: Monday 14 June 2021

# **Questions tabled on Friday 11 June 2021**

Includes questions tabled on earlier days which have been transferred.

- T Indicates a topical oral question. Members are selected by ballot to ask a Topical Question.
- t Indicates a Question not included in the random selection process but accepted because the quota for that day had not been filled.
- N Indicates a question for written answer on a named day under S.O. No. 22(4).
- [R] Indicates that a relevant interest has been declared.

## Questions for Answer on Monday 14 June

#### **Questions for Written Answer**

- Dr Lisa Cameron (East Kilbride, Strathaven and Lesmahagow): To ask the Chancellor of the Duchy of Lancaster and Minister for the Cabinet Office, whether covid-19 social distancing restrictions will remain in place for weddings after 21 June 2021.

  [Transferred] (13980)
- Philip Davies (Shipley): To ask the Chancellor of the Duchy of Lancaster and Minister for the Cabinet Office, how many and what proportion of people have died within 28 days of receiving a covid-19 vaccination. [Transferred] (13902)
- 3 Chris Law (Dundee West): To ask the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy, what assessment he has of the effect of the reduction in Official Development Assistance spending on the Tomorrow's Cities programme on the ability of vulnerable communities in Kenya, Nepal, and Ecuador to protect themselves from flooding and fires caused by climate change. [Transferred] (13974)
- 4 Mr Barry Sheerman (Huddersfield): To ask the Secretary of State for Education, what steps he is taking to ensure that (a) schools, (b) colleges and (c) universities have sufficient resources to provide effective mental healthcare to students.

[Transferred] (13854)

Mr Steve Baker (Wycombe): To ask the Secretary of State for Environment,
Food and Rural Affairs, what steps his Department is taking to tackle the
risk to groundwater and drinking water from trifluoroacetic acid (TFA) and
trifluoroacetate resulting from refrigerants used in air-conditioning and in heat
pumps.

[R] [Transferred] (13936)

- Caroline Lucas (Brighton, Pavilion): To ask the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, what assessment he has made of whether (a) meat is slaughtered in Australian slaughterhouses to standards equivalent to those in the UK and (b) Australian meat would comply with Schedule 5 of The Welfare of Animals at the Time of Killing (England) Regulations 2015; and if he will place a copy of that assessment in the Library.

  [Transferred] (13023)
- Andrew Rosindell (Romford): To ask the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, what discussions officials in his Department have had with officials in the Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Office on the provision of support to countries for tackling the source of the illegal wildlife trade.

[Transferred] (13874)

- Andrew Rosindell (Romford): To ask the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, what discussions he has had with counterparts in other countries on the development of a joint strategy to tackle wildlife crime and the illegal wildlife trade.

  [Transferred] (13875)
- 9 **Dr Neil Hudson** (Penrith and The Border): To ask the Secretary of State for International Trade, what recent discussions she has had with the Leader of the House on parliamentary scrutiny of trade agreements including the Australia agreement. (14233)
- 10 Caroline Lucas (Brighton, Pavilion): To ask the Secretary of State for Transport, what assessment his Department has made of the potential effect of a transfer of responsibility for litter clearance for all All-Purpose Trunk Roads in all local authority areas to Highways England on (a) the environmental impact of roadside litter and (b) access arrangements for maintenance. [Transferred] (13909)
- Jim Shannon (Strangford): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign,
  Commonwealth and Development Affairs, what steps he is taking to ensure that
  British citizens living in EU countries have secure residence in those countries after
  the 30 June 2021 deadline; and what guidance his Department has published on
  the consequences of those people of not having applied for permanent residence
  by that date.

  [Transferred] (13065)
- Lloyd Russell-Moyle (Brighton, Kemptown): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, what legislative and other steps she is proposing to tackle homophobic, biphobic and transphobic hate crimes in the UK ahead of the UK's Safe To Be Me international LGBT+ conference in 2022. [Transferred] (13174)
- Daisy Cooper (St Albans): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, what assessment he has made of the financial effect on small and medium sized enterprises of the additional costs of (a) VAT and (b) customs charges when exporting to the EU since the end of the transition period.

  [Transferred] (13229)

Published: Monday 14 June 2021

14 **Simon Hoare** (North Dorset): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, when he plans to publish the rules and timing of the tariff reimbursement scheme for goods not captured under the UK Trader Scheme; and whether that scheme will be (a) retrospective and (b) limited by state aid caps. [Transferred] (14018)

### Questions for Answer on Tuesday 15 June

#### **Questions for Written Answer**

- Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi (Slough): To ask the Chancellor of the Duchy of Lancaster and Minister for the Cabinet Office, what assessment they have made of the potential (a) threats and (b) opportunities of artificial intelligence in respect of their Department's responsibilities. (14199)
- 2 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy, what assessment they have made of the potential (a) threats and (b) opportunities of artificial intelligence in respect of their Department's responsibilities. (14191)
- 3N **Gill Furniss** (Sheffield, Brightside and Hillsborough): To ask the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy, what progress he has made on the appointment of a new Director of Labour Market Enforcement. [Transferred] (14021)
- 4 Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Digital,
   Culture, Media and Sport, what assessment they have made of the potential
   (a) threats and (b) opportunities of artificial intelligence in respect of their
   Department's responsibilities.
- 5 Carolyn Harris (Swansea East): To ask the Secretary of State for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport, when he plans to bring forward regulatory proposals on Loot Boxes in response to the Loot Box consultation in 2020. (14177)
- Carolyn Harris (Swansea East): To ask the Secretary of State for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport, what assessment his Department has made of the impact on users of video games that contain gambling-like practices and are not currently regulated by gambling regulation. (14178)
- 7 Carolyn Harris (Swansea East): To ask the Secretary of State for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport, what discussions he has had with the Gambling Commission on GB licensed operators and suppliers profiting from remote gambling consumers in jurisdictions where gambling is a prohibited activity. (14179)
- 8 Carolyn Harris (Swansea East): To ask the Secretary of State for Digital, Culture, Media and Sport, with reference to the number of criminal cases in 2021 where gambling addiction is a relevant factor exceeding 2020 figures, what assessment he has made of the Gambling Commission's performance against the statutory licensing objectives set out in the Gambling Act 2005. (14180)

- 9 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Education, what assessment they have made of the potential (a) threats and (b) opportunities of artificial intelligence in respect of their Department's responsibilities. (14193)
- John McDonnell (Hayes and Harlington): To ask the Secretary of State for Education, what salary is proposed for the new post of Director for Freedom of Speech and Academic Freedom; and what budget will be made available to that postholder.

  (14133)
- John McDonnell (Hayes and Harlington): To ask the Secretary of State for Education, what the annual budget was for the Office for Students in the (a) 2019-20 and (b) 2020-21 financial years; and what the budget is for the 2021-22 and f(b) 2022-23 financial years.
- 12 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, what assessment they have made of the potential (a) threats and (b) opportunities of artificial intelligence in respect of their Department's responsibilities. (14194)
- 13 **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, on what date the Government declared a climate and ecological emergency. (14214)
- Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for International Trade, what assessment they have made of the potential (a) threats and (b) opportunities of artificial intelligence in respect of their Department's responsibilities. (14195)
- Dr Neil Hudson (Penrith and The Border): To ask the Secretary of State for International Trade, whether clauses or chapters on animal welfare may be inserted into the Australia Trade Agreement. (14234)
- 16 **Dr Neil Hudson** (Penrith and The Border): To ask the Secretary of State for International Trade, if she will take steps to ensure that animal welfare clauses or chapters are inserted into the Australia trade agreement. (14235)
- 17N Daisy Cooper (St Albans): To ask the Secretary of State for Transport, whether it is his policy that international travellers who follow advice from the Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Office not to travel to Amber or Red countries should be entitled to refunds under travel cancellation policies; and what discussions he has had with the travel insurance industry on that matter. (14218)
- Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Transport, what assessment they have made of the potential (a) threats and (b) opportunities of artificial intelligence in respect of their Department's responsibilities. (14196)
- 19N Bill Esterson (Sefton Central): To ask the Secretary of State for Transport, what (a) assessment he has made of the potential public health risks of allowing licensed hire vehicle drivers to cross local authority boundaries, including from areas

- with low rates of covid-19 infection to areas with high rates of infection and (b) representations he has received from local authorities requesting that such drivers are restricted from crossing local authority boundaries.

  [Transferred] (13930)
- 20 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, what assessment they have made of the potential (a) threats and (b) opportunities of artificial intelligence in respect of their Department's responsibilities. (14197)
- John McNally (Falkirk): To ask the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, if she will take steps to ensure that her Department responds to the letter dated 11 May 2021 to the Minister for Disabled People regarding a constituent of the hon. Member for Falkirk, ref NY043775B, before that constituent's personal independence payment tribunal deadline of 2 July 2021. (14168)
- 22 **Mr Barry Sheerman** (Huddersfield): To ask the Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, (a) what assessment she has made of the potential merits for increasing the earnings limit for Carer's Allowance, and (b) for what reason the earnings limit for Carer's Allowance did not increase in line with CPI in April 2021. (14137)
- Rosie Cooper (West Lancashire): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, when he plans to respond to the letter dated 12 February 2021 from the Hon. Member for West Lancashire, regarding the CQC report of a Health Care Provider in the North West, ref ZA55567.
- 24 **Rosie Cooper** (West Lancashire): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, when he plans to respond to the letter from the Hon. Member for West Lancashire dated 19 February 2021, regarding Integrated Care Systems, ref ZA55687.
- 25 **Rosie Cooper** (West Lancashire): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, when he plans to respond to the letter dated 17 March 2021 from the Hon.

  Member for West Lancashire, regarding water fluoridation, ref ZA55978. (14149)
- Rosie Cooper (West Lancashire): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, when he plans to respond to the letter from the hon. Member for West Lancashire, dated 26 March 2021, regarding the Health and Social Care White Paper, ref ZA56056.
- 27 **Rosie Cooper** (West Lancashire): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, when he plans to respond to the letter from the hon. Member for West Lancashire, dated 9 April 2021 on Integrated Care Systems and CCG staff, ref ZA55780. (14151)
- 28 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what assessment they have made of the potential (a) threats and (b) opportunities of artificial intelligence in respect of their Department's responsibilities. (14198)

- 29 Damian Hinds (East Hampshire): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, pursuant to the Answer of 27 May 2021 to Question 4578 on exploring prioritisation of immunocompromised individuals for the planned autumn booster covid-19 vaccine programme, what key clinical studies will be considered in the decision-making process for that programme; and when the data used to inform decisions will be published.
- 30 Luke Pollard (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what estimate he has made of the number of (a) children and young people under 18 and (b) adults waiting for an NHS dentist in Plymouth.

  (14212)
- 31 **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what estimate he has made of the number of under children and young people under 18 waiting for an orthodontist appointment in Plymouth. (14213)
- 32 **Mr Barry Sheerman** (Huddersfield): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, if he will meet with the charities involved with Carers Week to discuss further support for unpaid carers. (14138)
- 33 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs, what assessment they have made of the potential (a) threats and (b) opportunities of artificial intelligence in respect of their Department's responsibilities. (14200)
- 34 **Stuart Anderson** (Wolverhampton South West): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, what steps her Department is taking to protect consumers from scams, fraud, and rogue trading on the doorsteps of private homes. (14217)
- Janet Daby (Lewisham East): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home
  Department, what assessment the Government has made of the potential
  merits of reviewing the statutory framework on the (a) possession and (b) use of
  crossbows.

  (14215)
- Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, what assessment they have made of the potential (a) threats and (b) opportunities of artificial intelligence in respect of their Department's responsibilities. (14201)
- 37 **Hywel Williams** (Arfon): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, what assessment she has made of the potential merits of adding drivers of heavy goods vehicles to the Shortage Occupation List to tackle shortages in labour supply. (14140)
- 38 **Hywel Williams** (Arfon): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, what assessment she has made of the potential merits of introducing a Seasonal Visa Scheme for qualified lorry drivers to tackle shortages in labour supply. (14141)

- 39 **Stuart Anderson** (Wolverhampton South West): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, what steps his Department is taking to ensure that the UK's armoured vehicle capability can withstand threats posed by hostile states. (14216)
- 40 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, what assessment they have made of the potential (a) threats and (b) opportunities of artificial intelligence in respect of their Department's responsibilities. (14205)
- 41 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, what assessment they have made of the potential (a) threats and (b) opportunities of artificial intelligence in respect of their Department's responsibilities. (14206)
- 42 **Kenny MacAskill** (East Lothian): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, what information the Government holds on which opposition Libyan opposition groups (a) Salman Abedi, (b) Khairi Saadallah and (c) Rachid Redouane fought for in the war in that country in 2011. (14224)
- 43 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government, what assessment they have made of the potential (a) threats and (b) opportunities of artificial intelligence in respect of their Department's responsibilities. (14207)
- Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Northern Ireland, what assessment they have made of the potential (a) threats and (b) opportunities of artificial intelligence in respect of their Department's responsibilities.
- 45 **Luke Pollard** (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Prime Minister, whether a train had been booked for his travel to Cornwall for the G7. (14210)
- 46 Luke Pollard (Plymouth, Sutton and Devonport): To ask the Prime Minister, for what reasons he travelled to Cornwall by air rather than by train to attend the G7 summit. (14211)
- 47 **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Scotland, what assessment they have made of the potential (a) threats and (b) opportunities of artificial intelligence in respect of their Department's responsibilities. (14203)
- 48 Marsha De Cordova (Battersea): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, what financial support his Department has allocated for the travel, aviation and tourism industries. (14208)
- 49N **Simon Hoare** (North Dorset): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, what steps he is taking to ensure the adequacy of VAT use and enjoyment rules relating to rental and leased vehicle movements between Northern Ireland and the Republic of Ireland.

  [Transferred] (14017)

- Mr Richard Holden (North West Durham): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, how much unfinished product made with (a) raw natural fibres such as wool and cotton) and (b) man made fibres such as polyester were (i) imported to and (ii) exported from the UK in each of the last 30 years. (14230)
- Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Wales, what assessment they have made of the potential (a) threats and (b) opportunities of artificial intelligence in respect of their Department's responsibilities. (14204)

## Questions for Answer on Wednesday 16 June

#### **Questions for Written Answer**

- 1N Hywel Williams (Arfon): To ask the Chancellor of the Duchy of Lancaster and Minister for the Cabinet Office, with reference to the Answer of 21 January 2021 to Question 138883 on: UK-EU Trade and Cooperation Agreement, if he will publish an update on the formation of a Parliamentary Partnership Assembly with the European Parliament as outlined in Article INST.5 of the UK-EU Trade and Cooperation Agreement.
- 2N Alex Davies-Jones (Pontypridd): To ask the Secretary of State for Education, what assessment he has made of the potential merits of including education on the Human Papillomavirus (HPV) in the school curriculum, to (a) help tackle stigma and misconceptions, (b) improve knowledge of cervical screening and cervical cancer, and (c) ensure informed consent for the HPV vaccine.
- 3N **Dame Diana Johnson** (Kingston upon Hull North): To ask the Secretary of State for Education, what steps his Department is taking to implement sharia-compliant alternative finance product, first proposed by the Government in 2014. (14146)
- 4N Geraint Davies (Swansea West): To ask the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, whether he had discussions with the Prime Minister on the impact of private modes of transport including private jets on (a) air pollution and (b) biodiversity before the G7 meeting in Cornwall.
- 5N **Kerry McCarthy** (Bristol East): To ask the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, what recent assessment his Department has made of the potential effect of endocrine disrupting chemicals on (a) human health and (b) wildlife.
- 6N **Kerry McCarthy** (Bristol East): To ask the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs, if he will introduce hazard-based prevention measures for reducing exposures to endocrine disrupting chemicals. (14143)

- 7N **Mr Steve Baker** (Wycombe): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what recent assessment he has made of the effectiveness of infection control measures at covid-19 quarantine hotels; and if he will make a statement. [R] (14156)
- 8N **Mr Steve Baker** (Wycombe): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what recent steps he has taken to ensure that staff working at covid-19 quarantine hotels have been offered a vaccination; and if he will make a statement.

  [R] (14157)
- 9N Harriett Baldwin (West Worcestershire): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what proportion of covid-19 lateral flow tests purchased by NHS Test and Trace are manufactured in China. (14161)
- 10N **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, pursuant to the Answer of 10 June 2021 to Questions 11719, 11720, 11721 and 11722 on Pancreatic Cancer: Medical Treatments, if he will make an assessment of trends in the level of rates of prescription of pancreatic enzyme replacement therapy (PERT). (14188)
- 11N Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, pursuant to the Answer of 10 June 2021 to Questions 11719, 11720, 11721 and 11722 on Pancreatic Cancer: Medical Treatments, in what format information on the proportion of pancreatic cancer patients in England prescribed with pancreatic enzyme replacement therapy (PERT) is available, and if he will publish what information his Department holds on the proportion of pancreatic cancer patients in England prescribed with that treatment. (14189)
- 12N **Mr Tanmanjeet Singh Dhesi** (Slough): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, pursuant to the Answer of 10 June 2021 to Questions 11719, 11720, 11721 and 11722 on Pancreatic Cancer: Medical Treatments, when does he expect the audit commissioned by NHS England and NHS Improvement to (a) conclude and (b) report its findings. (14190)
- 13N Justin Madders (Ellesmere Port and Neston): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, with reference to his oral evidence to the Health and Social Care and Science and Technology Select Committees on 10 June 2021, Q1293, HC95, whether the report he received containing a reasonable worse case scenario estimate of 820,000 covid-19 deaths contained a reasonable best case scenario estimate; and if he will place a copy of that report in the Library. (14167)
- 14N Conor McGinn (St Helens North): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what steps his Department is taking to invest in specialist Tourette's syndrome services and care across (a) St Helens Clinical Commissioning Group area, (b) the North West region and (c) England. (14171)
- 15N Conor McGinn (St Helens North): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what proportion of Health Education England's clinical psychology intake has opted to undertake a specialist placement focusing on Tourette's syndrome in each of the last five years. (14172)

- 16N **Conor McGinn** (St Helens North): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what funding his Department invested through the National Institute for Health Research into research on Tourette's syndrome in each year since 2010.

  (14173)
- 17N Sarah Owen (Luton North): To ask the Secretary of State for Health and Social Care, what assessment he has made of the effectiveness of the current management of hotel quarantine at helping prevent the delta variant of covid-19 from entering community circulation. (14225)
- 18N **Dr Rupa Huq** (Ealing Central and Acton): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs, whether he raised the case of Nasrin Sotoudeh at his recent meeting with his Iranian counterpart. (14181)
- 19N **Dr Rupa Huq** (Ealing Central and Acton): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs, what diplomatic steps he is taking to encourage negotiation of a lasting and peaceful settlement in Cyprus that commands the support of both communities. (14182)
- 20N Lisa Nandy (Wigan): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs, pursuant to the Answer of 20 May 2021 to Question 4590, on Iran: Detainees, when the review of detained UK dual national Anoosheh Ashoori's application for diplomatic immunity is planned to be completed and a decision announced.
- 21N Lisa Nandy (Wigan): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs, pursuant to the Answer of 20 May 2021 to Question 4590, on Iran: Detainees, what assessment he has made of the potential merits of supporting an application for detained British dual national in Iran, Anoosheh Ashoori, to be released on prison furlough.
- 22N Lisa Nandy (Wigan): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign, Commonwealth and Development Affairs, pursuant to the Answer of 20 May 2021 to Question 4592, on Mehran Raoof, when was the last time UK officials made contact with detained dual British national Mehran Raoof in Iran; and whether a UK official is planned to attend Mr Raoof's trial with him on 13 June 2021.
- 23N **Stephen Timms** (East Ham): To ask the Secretary of State for Foreign,
  Commonwealth and Development Affairs, what enquiries he has made of the
  Government of Israel about whether arms purchased under export licences
  from the UK were used in the recent action against Gaza; and if he will make a
  statement.

  (14132)
- 24N **Paul Blomfield** (Sheffield Central): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, pursuant to the Answer of 10 June 2021 to Question 11534, how many applications to the EU Settlement Scheme have waited more than three months for a decision as at 1 June 2021. (14153)

25N **Paul Blomfield** (Sheffield Central): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, pursuant to the Answer of 10 June 2021 to Question 11535, how many applications to the EU Settlement Scheme have waited more than six months for a decision as at 1 June 2021.

(14154)

- 26N **Paul Blomfield** (Sheffield Central): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, pursuant to the Answer of 10 June 2021 to Question 11536, how many applications to the EU Settlement Scheme have waited more than 12 months for a decision as at 1 June 2021. (14155)
- 27N Crispin Blunt (Reigate): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, pursuant to the Answer of 7 June 2021 to Question 8524, with reference to the outcomes framework monitored through the Drugs Misuse Delivery Board and the monitoring and evaluation frameworks in place to monitor the impact of the Government's county lines programme and Project ADDER, how these frameworks were derived, including any relevant logic models; whether the Advisory Council on the Misuse of Drugs were consulted to advise on their development; what metrics are being used and how data is being collected; who is responsible for the publication of the findings of these frameworks; and when the reports are expected to be published.
- 28N **Crispin Blunt** (Reigate): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, pursuant to the Answer of 7 June 2021 to Question 8524, whether value for money will be assessed as part of the Government's ongoing monitoring and evaluation of its drug misuse programmes; and what steps she plans to take to deprioritise interventions that are not shown to be cost-effective in combating drug misuse.

  [R] (14127)
- 29N **Crispin Blunt** (Reigate): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, pursuant to the Answer of 7 June 2021 to Question 7725 which noted that a number of controlled drugs have not been subject to analysis or recent analysis of harm, if she will take steps to commission a comprehensive review of the relative harms of controlled drugs to ensure that the UK drug classification and scheduling systems are consistent with the latest scientific and medical evidence available. [R] (14128)
- 30N Crispin Blunt (Reigate): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, pursuant to the Answer of 7 June 2021 to Question 8525 which noted that the cost of Operation Venetic is unknown, and to the Answer of 26 May 2021 to Question 5143 which noted that no assessment of the effects of Operation Venetic on the drugs markets has been made, if she will take steps to commission a full evaluation of the cost-effectiveness of Operation Venetic to the taxpayer, including estimates of (a) total costs across all relevant UK agencies; (b) total income raised from seized assets; (c) impacts on drug availability, rates of use, drug-related harms, and the associated costs and savings; and (d) impact on market-related violence and the associated costs and benefits, with reference to the finding of the Home Office's 2017 evaluation of the 2010 drug strategy that drugs market violence is an unintended consequence of enforcing drug laws. [R] (14129)

- 31N **Crispin Blunt** (Reigate): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, what risk assessment she has made of the implications of ending UK participation with the European Monitoring Centre for Drugs and Drug Addiction (EMCDDA) European Drug Report 2021; and on what basis the UK Government has withdrawn from participation, in the context of EU membership not being a requirement.
- 32N **Dr Rupa Huq** (Ealing Central and Acton): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, whether her Department plans to publish all the advice it received from Public Health England in relation to the Napier barracks asylum accommodation. (14183)
- 33N **Kenny MacAskill** (East Lothian): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, which Colombian security units the National Crime Agency has trained since 2015 through the Conflict, Stability and Security Fund; and what the nature of that training was. (14219)
- 34N **Kenny MacAskill** (East Lothian): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, whether the National Crime Agency continues to train Colombia's security units in light of the recent internal repression in that country. (14220)
- 35N **Alison Thewliss** (Glasgow Central): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, when she plans to publish the equality impact assessment on the opening of the Immigration Removal Centre at the former Hassockfield Secure Training Centre in County Durham. (14169)
- 36N **Alison Thewliss** (Glasgow Central): To ask the Secretary of State for the Home Department, when she plans to publish the equality impact assessment on the repurposing of Yarl's Wood Immigration Removal Centre. (14170)
- 37N **John Healey** (Wentworth and Dearne): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, if he will list the contracts awarded by his Department of a value in excess of £50 million since the publication of the Defence and Security Industrial Strategy. (14136)
- 38N **Kenny MacAskill** (East Lothian): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, which opposition groups the British military provided training to during the Libya war of 2011; where that training took place; and what the nature of that training was. (14221)
- 39N **Kenny MacAskill** (East Lothian): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, whether any UK personnel were involved in training Libyan opposition forces in the Nafusa mountains during the war in Libya of 2011. (14222)
- 40N **Kenny MacAskill** (East Lothian): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, what the nature was of the contacts his Department had with the Libyan Islamic Fighting Group during the war in Libya in 2011. (14223)
- 41N Zarah Sultana (Coventry South): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, pursuant to the Answer of 7 June 2021 to Question 7292 on Richard Paniguian, when the Gulf Advisory Group was established; and what steps he has taken to inform the House of the establishment of that group. (14226)

- 42N Zarah Sultana (Coventry South): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, pursuant to the Answer of 7 June 2021 to Question 7292 on Richard Paniguian, if he will list of attendees of the Gulf Advisory Group; and whether Geoffrey Tantum is included in that list. (14227)
- 43N Zarah Sultana (Coventry South): To ask the Secretary of State for Defence, pursuant to the Answer of 7 June 2021 to Question 7292 on Richard Paniguian, when the Gulf Advisory Group last met; how often that group has met since its establishment; and who has chaired the meetings of that group on each of those occasions.
- 44N Lucy Powell (Manchester Central): To ask the Secretary of State for Housing,
  Communities and Local Government, pursuant to the Answer of 10 June to
  Questions 11562 and 11563, if he will publish the (a) industry standard approach
  to specification and procurement of works, and (b) cost benchmarks established
  from comparable projects, that his Department uses when scrutinising managing
  agents' fees in applications to the Building Safety Fund.

  (14162)
- 45N Lucy Powell (Manchester Central): To ask the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government, when he plans to publish his response to the consultation, Fire safety: risk prioritisation in existing buildings, which closed on 17 February 2020. (14163)
- 46N **Royston Smith** (Southampton, Itchen): To ask the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government, whether homeowners of high-rise residential buildings with unsafe cladding are still able to register for the Building Safety Fund.
- 47N **Royston Smith** (Southampton, Itchen): To ask the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government, whether homeowners of high-rise residential buildings with unsafe cladding need to register for the Building Safety Fund before making an application. (14175)
- 48N **Royston Smith** (Southampton, Itchen): To ask the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government, whether homeowners of high-rise residential buildings with unsafe cladding that missed the registration deadline of 3t July 2020 can still make an application to the Building Safety Fund by the 30 June 2021 application deadline. (14176)
- 49N **Anna McMorrin** (Cardiff North): To ask the Secretary of State for Justice, when he plans to announce proposals for the consultation on a Victims' Bill. (14185)
- 50N **Anna McMorrin** (Cardiff North): To ask the Secretary of State for Justice, when he plans to publish details of the independent review into the sentencing of domestic homicides.

  (14186)
- 51N **Anna McMorrin** (Cardiff North): To ask the Secretary of State for Justice, when he plans to publish the 2021 Domestic Abuse Strategy. (14187)

- 52N **Dame Diana Johnson** (Kingston upon Hull North): To ask the Secretary of State for Northern Ireland, what assessment his Department has made of the impact of anti-abortion protests outside clinics in Northern Ireland on the accessibility of abortion services to women requiring abortion care. (14144)
- 53N **Dame Diana Johnson** (Kingston upon Hull North): To ask the Secretary of State for Northern Ireland, what steps his Department is taking to ensure children and young people in Northern Ireland are taught about all pregnancy options, including abortion, as part of comprehensive relationships and sex education. (14145)
- 54N **Mr Richard Holden** (North West Durham): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, how much (a) raw natural fibres comprising thread and raw materials such as wool and cotton and (b) man made fibres comprising thread and raw materials from for example polyester were (i) imported to and (ii) exported from the UK in each of the last 30 years. (14229)
- 55N **Mr Richard Holden** (North West Durham): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, how much finished garment product made with (a) raw natural fibres such as wool and cotton and (b) man made fibres such as polyester were (i) imported to and (ii) exported from the UK in each of the last 30 years. (14231)
- 56N **Dr Rupa Huq** (Ealing Central and Acton): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, what recent assessment he has made of the potential merits of removing VAT from sustainable sanitary products. (14184)
- 57N **John McDonnell** (Hayes and Harlington): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, whether HM Revenue & Customs consulted its recognised trade unions on the contract of employment that applies to apprentices working in the HMRC Surge & Rapid Response Team; and if he will make a statement. (14135)
- 58N **Brendan O'Hara** (Argyll and Bute): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, what discussions his Department has had with relevant stakeholders on changing the classification of long-term assets in the maritime sector. (14164)
- 59N **Brendan O'Hara** (Argyll and Bute): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, what discussions his Department has had with relevant stakeholders on HMRC's enforcement of classification of long- and short-term assets for commercial maritime vessels.
- 60N **Brendan O'Hara** (Argyll and Bute): To ask the Chancellor of the Exchequer, what discussions his Department has had with HMRC on the classification of long- and short-term vessels under the Capital Allowance scheme for commercial maritime vessels.
- 61N Marsha De Cordova (Battersea): To ask the Minister for Women and Equalities, what steps she is taking with the Chancellor of the Exchequer to implement the recommendations for G7 GEAC in the UK, specifically with reference to (a) targeted pandemic response and recovery plans that take account of the needs of women and girls, (b) strengthened public investment in social care infrastructure,

including childcare to tackle gender imbalances in paid and unpaid care work and (c) steps to end violence against women and girls through increased investment in prevention and response and the ratification of relevant conventions. (14209)

## Questions for Answer on Thursday 17 June

#### **Questions for Written Answer**

1N lan Lavery (Wansbeck): To ask the Secretary of State for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy, if he will take steps with Cabinet colleagues to prevent the use of fire and rehire practices in the food production and processing sector. [Transferred] (901415)